– of which mortgages  4.6  3.1  3.1  3.1  3.6  8.7
CCB  8.7  7.4  7.4  7.4  8.5  16.3
CIB  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5
Corporate Centre  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.1  0.2

Changes to Stage 3 instruments are part of the sensitivity analysis but excluded from the disclosure because their values do not move due to changes in
macroeconomic assumptions, i.e. they are either in or not in default at the reporting date.

We have incorporated our post model adjustments into the sensitivity analysis.

HPI
Given the relative size of our residential mortgage portfolio, management considers that changes in HPI assumptions underpinning the calculation of the ECL
allowance for residential mortgages of £280m at 31 December 2020 (2019: £218m) would have the most significant impact on the ECL allowance. The table
below shows the impact on profit before tax of applying an immediate and permanent house price increase / decrease to our unweighted base case economic
scenario, and assumes no changes to the staging allocation of exposures. In 2019, we applied 40% weighting to the base case economic scenario, therefore a
change in the basis of preparation in 2020. 2019 numbers have been restated.

Increase/decrease in house prices
+20% +10% -10% -20%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax £m £m £m £m
2020  63  38  (66)  (183)

2019  41  25  (39)  (105)

2020 compared to 2019
In response to the Covid-19 pandemic the economic forecasts were downgraded, with the Base Case becoming significantly worse, and the Upside 2 scenario
being replaced with a specific Covid-19 'W' shaped severe downside, increasing ECLs and Stage 2 balances across the scenarios. Further increases have come
from management actions taken outside the scenarios, which moved the most impacted cases to Stage 2, further increasing losses. ECLs in the Covid- 19 'W'
scenario are tempered by low Base Rate, keeping repayments low and allowing mortgage customers to more easily refinance.